

## Queensland Government Gazette

## **LOCAL GOVERNMENT**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

**VOL. 377**]

FRIDAY 2 MARCH 2018

[No. 38

Local Government Act 2009

### LOCKYER VALLEY REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF SUBORDINATE LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2018

#### Title

1. This notice may be cited as Lockyer Valley Regional Council (Making of Subordinate Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2018.

#### Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

#### Making of subordinate local laws

3. Lockyer Valley Regional Council ("Council") has, by resolution dated the 28th day of February 2018, made *Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Subordinate Local Laws) 2017.* 

#### Subordinate local laws amended

- Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Subordinate Local Laws) 2017 amends the following subordinate local laws:
  - (a) Part 2 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011; and
  - (b) Part 3 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

#### **Consolidated Version of Subordinate Local Laws**

- Council has, by resolution dated the 28th day of February 2018, adopted a consolidated version of each of:
  - (a) Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011; and
  - (b) Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011.

Planning Act 2016

### SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME 2017 ALIGNMENT AMENDMENTS

Notice is given under section 293 of the *Planning Act 2016* and the *Alignment amendment rules* (Version 1, made 25 November 2016), that by resolution on Wednesday 21 February 2018 the South Burnett Regional Council has made an alignment amendment to the South Burnett Regional Council Planning Scheme 2017.

The alignment amendment is intended to update the planning scheme to be consistent with the new *Planning Act 2016*, that commenced on 3 July 2017. The amendment does not substantially change the effect of the planning scheme and does not include a change to a policy position, a category of development or assessment or a substantial change to development rights under the planning scheme.

The amended South Burnett Regional Council Planning Scheme 2017 Version 1.2 will take effect from Monday 5 March 2018.

A copy of the South Burnett Regional Council Planning Scheme 2017 can be viewed on Council's website **www.southburnett.qld.gov.au/planning-schemes**.

For further information, or to inspect or purchase a copy of South Burnett Regional Council Planning Scheme, visit Council's Customer Service Centres or 4189 9100.

Gary Wall Chief Executive Officer South Burnett Regional Council Planning Act 2016

# PUBLIC NOTICE SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL SUNSHINE COAST PLANNING SCHEME 2014 (QUALIFIED STATE INTEREST AMENDMENT) NO. 11

Notice is given under the *Planning Act 2016* that on 26 February 2018, the Sunshine Coast Regional Council adopted the *Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014 (Qualified State Interest Amendment) No. 11.* 

The purpose and general effect of the planning scheme amendment is to delete the requirement for the Muraban Street extension through Key Site 1 (Brisbane Road Carpark), from the Mooloolaba/Alexandra Headland local plan code. The deletion of the proposed Muraban Street extension from the planning scheme will allow Council to utilise its ownership of the Brisbane Road Carpark site to ensure that any development provides appropriate local access arrangements.

The amendment will have effect on and from 5 March 2018.

A copy of the planning scheme amendment is available for inspection or purchase at Council's Development Information Counter, 10 First Avenue, Maroochydore, or can be viewed and downloaded from Council's website www.sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au/planningscheme

For further enquiries in relation to this amendment, please contact Council on (07) 5475 7526 or alternatively mail to:

Sunshine Coast Regional Council Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre QLD 4560

or email: mail@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Michael Whittaker Chief Executive Officer Sunshine Coast Regional Council

© The State of Queensland 2018
Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to:
Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.